
CONOCO 

y 
CONTINENTAL O I L COMPANY 

Hobbs, Hew Mexico 
May 4, 1950 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 
CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY FOR AN ORDER 
GRANTING PERMISSION TO DUALLY COMPLETE 
"M. E. WANTZ NO. 3-D WELL", DRINKARD 
POOL, NW/4 SE/4, SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 
21 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, N.M.P.M., 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

APPLICATION 

COMES NOW Continental Oil Company, a Delaware Corporation, 

operating in New Mexico from a field office in Hobbs, New Mexico, and 

respectfully represents to the Oil Conservation Commission of the State 

of New Mexico that it has completed the M. E. Wantz No. 3-D well, 

located in the NW/4 SE/4, Section 21, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, 

N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico* This well is presently producing 

from the Drinkard formation through perforated intervals extending from 

6546 feet to 6534 feet and is equipped with 2 1/2" EUE tubing* Seven-

inch casing is set at 6627 feet* 

Applicant further represents that a high pressure gas zone 

exists at an approximate depth of 6150 feet in the Tubb Sand section 

of the M* E. Wantz N o. 3-D well as evidenced by gas production from 

the Tubb section in the North offset to said weU and a drill-stem 

test yielding 4301*4 MCF gas per day from the Tubb section in the South 

PIONEERING IN PETROLEUM PROGRESS SINCE 1875 
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offset to said well and that i t is practical and economically feasible 

to dually complete this well to produce liquid hydrocarbons through the 

tubing and gas through the annulus between the casing and tubing with 

proper packer and wellhead connections* 

WHEREFORE, applicant asks that permission be granted to 

recomplete said well to produce oil from the Drinkard formation and 

gas from the Tubb formation* 

Attached hereto is (1) plat showing well to be dually com­

pleted and other wells in the vicinity and (2) diagram showing proposed 

method of dual completion* Copies of this application with attached 

plat and diagram have been furnished to all offset operators* 

Done at Hobbs, New Mexico on this d~ day of May 1950, 

Respectfully submitted, 

CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY 

ELS-MFM 
Enc* 

CC: Oil Conservation Commission, 
Santa Fe, New Mexico - ¥ 

Oil Conservation Commission 
Hobbs, New Mexico 

C* G. Staley 
Hobbs, New Mexico 

HLJ-2 HM 

E. L . SHAFEff 

Trinity Drilling Company 

Barnadall Oi l Company 

S. E* Cone et a l 

Shell Oil Company 

Gulf Oil Corpn. 

Ohio Oil Company 

Pacific Western Oil Company 

Repollo Oil Company 
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CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY 
WANTZ NO. 3 - D 

A N D 

OFFSET WELLS 

SCALE : I INCH-2000FT. 

N.M. DIST OFFICE MAY 5 ^ , 1950. 
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NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

The State of New Mexico by i t s Gil Conservation Commission hereby gives notice 
pursuant to law and the rules and regulations of said Commission promulgated 
thereunder, of the following public hearing to be held May 23, 1950, beginning 
at 10:00 o'clock a.m. on that day i n the City of Santa Fe, New Mexico, i n the 
Capitol (Hall of Representatives). 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO TO; 

A l l named parties i n the following 
cases and notice to the public: 

Case 220 

In the matter of the application of the Skelly Oil Company for an exception 
to Rule 104 for the formation of an unorthodox unit i n Section 2, Township 
23S, Range 36E, N.M.P.M., Langlie-Mattix pool, Lea County, New Mexico. 

Case 221 

In the matter of the application of Continental Oil Company for an order grant­
ing permission to dually complete i t s "M.E. ¥antz No. 3-D" well, located i n 
the NW/4 SE/4 Section 21, Township 21S, Range 37E, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New 
Mexico, for producing gas from the Tubb sand, and o i l from the Drinkard forma­
tion. 

Case 222 

In the matter of the application of Barnett and Rector for an order permitting 
the d r i l l i n g of an unorthodox location 1370 f t . from the south line and 330 f t . 
from the west line (SW/4 NW/4 SW/4) of Section 20, Township 17S, Range 35E, 
N.MoP.M., along the northern limits of the Vacuum pool, Lea County, New Mexico. 

Given under the seal of the Oil Conservation Commission of New Mexico, at 
Santa Fe, New Mexico, on May 9, 1950. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

/s/ R. R. SPURRIER, SECRETARY 

LEA COUNTY OPERATORS COMMITTEE 
HOBES, NEW MEXICO 
Kay 11, 1950 



SKELLY OIL COMPANY 
Tulsa 2, Oklahoma 

May 5, 1950 

Mr. R. R. Spurrier 
Box 873-
Oil Conservation Commission 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Dear Sir: 

In furtherance of our application which we believe is set for hear­
ing at 10 o ?clock a. m. Tuesday May 23rd we find that both our application 
and letter f a i l s to state that El Paso Natural Gas Company should be advised 
of our application and hearing and should therefore receive notice of our 
hearing. Their address is 1901 National Standard Building, Houston 2, Texas, 
to the attention of Mr. Tucker. 

We also wish to make a correction i n Paragraph 4 of our application 
following the word "unit", i n the 3rd line by striking the remainder of the 
sentence which reads, ''and i t i s the understanding of this applicant that 
they w i l l propose to locate their gas well i n the center of the W/2 of their 
16.0 acre unit." 

Very triaiy yours, 

/s/ George W. Selinger 

GWS: 

7,-3A COUNTY OPERATORS COMMITTEE 
I"BBS, NEW MEXICO 

11, 1950 



BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 
THE SKELLY OIL COMPANY FOR AN EXCEPTION 
TO RULE 10/' "OR THE FORMATION OF AN 
UNORTHODOX UNIT IN SECTION 2, 
TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, 
LANGLIE-MATTLX, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

CAUSE_ 

FILED 

A P P L I C A T I O N 

Conies now Skelly Oil Company and alleges and states: 

1. That i t is the owner of Lease No. 16629, described as the S/2 SE/4 
Section 2, Township 23 South, Range 36 East, and Lease No. 5943, described as 
the S/2 Sw/4 Section 2, Township 23 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico, 
which leases l i e i n the so-called Langlie-Mattix Field i n an area where gas 
wells are located. 

2. That since August, 1948, applicant has been attempting to form a 
unit to comprise the SE/4 of Section 2, Township 23 South, Range 36 East, but has 
been unsuccessful i n so forming a unit due to the particular circumstances i n 
which the El Paso Natural gas Company has certain arrangements with Shell Oil 
Company as to gas rights and Shell Oil Company retaining o i l rights, and due to 
such provisions of their contract applicant is unable to negotiate a unit covering 
such SE/4 of said Section 2-23S-36E. 

3. That applicant seeks an exception to Rule 104 so as to permit the 
assignment of 160 surface contiguous acres and to permit the d r i l l i n g of a well 
in the center of the E/2 of such proposed unit. 

4. That El Paso Natural Gas Company and Shell Oil Company, i n the pro­
visions of their contract on the remainder of the S/2 of said Section 2-23S-36E 
and can assign a similar 160-acre unit, and i t is the understanding of this 
applicant that they w i l l propose to locate their gas well i n the center of the 
W/2 of their 160-acre unit. 

5. That the establishment of such units as an exception to Rule 104 w i l l 
not be detrimental to any of the offset operators insofar as only two wells w i l l 
be located on the S/2 of Section 2-23S-36E. 

6. The following offset operators to applicants two leases should be 
notified of the f i l i n g of this application: 

Shell Oil Company, Midland, Texas 
Sinclair Oil & Gas Company, Fair Building, Fort Worth, Texas 
Texas Pacific Coal & Oil Company, Ft. Worth National Bank Building, 

Fort Worth, Texas 
Cities Service Oil Company, Bartlesville, Oklahoma 
Gulf Oil Corporation, Fort Worth, Texas 
Tide Water Associated Oil Company, Mellie Esperson, Houston, Texas 
R. Olsen Oil Company, Apco Tower, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
Continental Oil Company, Fair Building, Fort Worth, Texas 
Atlantic Oil & Refining Company, Box 2819, Dallas, Texas 
Stanolind Oil & Gas Company, Fair Building, Fort Worth, Texas 
Standard Oil Company of Texas, Box 1249, Houston, Texas 
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Western Natural Gas Company, El Paso,-Texas 
Magnolia Petroleum Company, Dallas, Texas 

WHEREFORE, premises considered, applicant prays that this Commission 
set this matter down for hearing after the giving of proper notices and that from 
the evidnece adduced at such hearing, grant this applicant an exception to assign 
the S/2 of the S/2 of Section 2, Township 23 South, Range 36 East, Langlie-Mattix 
Gas Field, Lea County, New Kexico, and permit the d r i l l i n g of a well i n the center 
of the E/2 thereof, and for such other orders, rules and regulations that may be 
necessary i n the premises. 

Respectfully submitted, 

SKELLY OIL COMPANY 

By: George W. Selinger 

LEA COUNTY OPERATORS COMMITTEE 
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 
May 11, 1950 
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CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY 
Hobbs, New Mexico 
May 4, 1950 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 
CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY FOR AN ORDER 
GRANTING PERMISSION TO DUALLY COMPLETE 
«'M. E. WANTZ NO. 3-D WELL", DRINKARD 
FOOL, NW/4 SE/4, SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 
21 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, N.M.P.M., 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

APPLICATION 

COMES NOW Continental Oil Company, a Delaware Corporation, operating i n 

New Mexico from a f i e l d office i n Hobbs, New Mexico, and respectfully repre­

sents to the Oil Conservation Commission of the State of New Mexico that i t has 

completed the M. E. Wantz No. 3-D well, located in the NW/4 SE/4, Section 21, 

Township 21 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. This well 

is presently producing from the Drinkard formation through perforated intervals 

extending from 6546 feet to 6584 feet and is equipped with 2 1/2" EUE tubing. 

Seven-inch casing is set at 6627 feet. 

Applicant further represents that a high pressure gas zone exists at an 

approximate depth of 6150 feet i n the Tubb Sand section of the M. E. Wantz No. 

3-D well as evidenced by gas production from the Tubb section i n the North 

offset to said well and a drill-stem test yielding 4301.4 MCF gas per day from 

the Tubb section i n the South offset to said well and that i t is practical and 

economically feasible to dually complete this well to produce liquid hydro­

carbons through the tubing and gas through the annulus between the casing and 

tubing with proper packer and wellhead connections. 

WHEREFORE, applicant asks that permission be granted to recomplete said 

well to produce o i l from the Drinkard formation and gas from the Tubb formation. 

Attached hereto is ( l ) plat showing well to be dually completed and 

other wells i n the v i c i n i t y and (2) diagram showing proposed method of dual com­

pletion. (Not included.) Copies of this application with attached pla,t- have 
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been furnished to a l l offset operators. 

Done at Hobbs, New Mexico on this 4th day of May 1950. 

Respectfully submitted, 

CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY 

/s/ E. L. Shafer 

ELS-MEM 
Enc. 

LEA COUNTY OPERATORS COMMITTEE 
May 11, 1950 
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 
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COPY 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 
RECEIVED: MAY 9, 1950 

Box 670 
Roswell, New Mexico 

AIR MAIL May 8, 1950 

Mr. R. R. Spurrier, 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission, 
Santa Fe, New Mexico. 

Dear Sir: 

Reference is made to my letter of April 24th and your reply of April 
27th, regarding our request for a hearing before the Commission, for the 
purpose of obtaining approval to d r i l l an irregular location. 

The proposed location is 1370 feet from the South line and 330 feet from 
the West line of Sec,, 20, T. 17 S0, R. 35 E., Lea County, New Mexico, We 
have completed our State No. 1-F well, on the same lease, at a location 330 
feet from the South line and 660 feet from the West line of Sec. 20j i n i t i a l 
production was 72 barrels of o i l per day, swabbing and flowing. We know that 
a location to the North should be structurally lower, and i t i s believed that 
a regular location on the north 40 acres of our lease might prove non-commer­
ci a l . The proposed location does not crowd or involve any outside operators. 
The entire West half of the Southwest Quarter of Section 20 is a part of State 
Lease B-2245, and the leasehold rights above 5000'feet are held by Barhett & 
Rector, under a farmout from The Ohio Oil Company, No objection i3 offered 
to the proposed location by The Ohio Oil Company, Barnett & Rector also 
hold the leasehold rights above 4800 feet oh the offsetting acreage to the 
West; this is a part of State Lease B-1398. A sketch of the location and 
adjoining acreage is attached. 

We wish to request that a hearing before the Commission be scheduled at 
an early date, for the purpose of presenting our request, and looking toward 
approval of the irregular location. 

Thanking you, we are 
Yours very t r u l y , 
BARNETT & RECTOR 

JAB:b /s/ John A, Barnett 

P.S, This was informally discussed with Mr, Spurrier i n Roswell last night, 
and he requests that this be handled promptly, i n order that i t be included 
i n the agenda for the hearing now scheduled for May 23, 1950, 

J.A.B 
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NOTICE FOR PUBLICATION 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

The State of New Mexico by i t s Oil Conservation Commission hereby gives 
notice pursuant to law and the rules and regulations of said Commission pro­
mulgated thereunder, of the following public hearing to be held May 23, 1950, 
beginning at 10:00 o'clock a.m. cn that day in the City of Santa Fe, New 
Mexico, in the Capitol (Hall of Representatives). 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO TO: 

All named parties in the following 
casa and notice to the public; 

Case 223 

In the matter of application of Cooperative Producing Association for the 
establishment of a secondary recpvery program on a l l of Section 31, Twp. 12S, 
R. 32E., NoMcF.M., Lea County, New Mexico. 

Given under the seal of the Oil Conservation Commission of New Mexico at 
Santa Fe, New Mexicq on May 10, 1950. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

R. R, SPURRIER, SECRETARY 

LEA COUNTY OPERATORS COMMITTEE 
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 
May 15, 1950 
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HOHOT ^_PHBLICATION " 
'WfATX g » ItCB MEXICO 

OIL OQNSKRYATKBE COMMISSION 
« •rtr'- J i g^o by itr Oil 

CanaeryatSoo GomniUeiro.hereby gives no-
U« _PM«^t to t w >W the rulre and 
regulation « »4d Omfmilmion promul 
•Med theremder, of the -ToBawing public 
hearing t<» J» fceld May J3, 1990, beginning 
at lo:e»'eftSflck a.m. oo ttat day to the 
taty of Santa, Fe, Neie^fejieo, in,- the 
Capitol -(Halt ai Heprea<»tlttves>! 
STATE OP MKSJpO TO: 

All naOMd partlw in »the following 
eases and notice to the prtflic: 

Case XM 
In the matter of the/application of the 

Sfcelly Oil Company for an exception to 
Role IM for the formation of an un­
orthodox unit fe Section i Towmlrip Sta, 
Ran* S6E, NJ«>^f., I*nglle-Mattli Jool, 
Lea County, New Mexico. 
Catena . : 

In Hie matter of the application of Con­
tinental Oil Company for an order grant­
ing permission to- dually complete Its 

HO.',Kr wall, Jeeitoi in 
the NW/4 Section Ji, Township 218. 
Range tm KJi.PUC, Lea Coautr, New 
Mexico, for producing fa« Jrom the Tubb 
land, and nil from the DrtoJard formation. 
GAM m 

In i h* matter of th* application of 
Bamett end^Reeter for ac order permit-
ting'the adten of an rmorthodor fetation 
1170' f t . ttste Mb ;AMfto So*-and So ft. 

of Section 20, Township 1DB, Range JSE, 
N.M.P.M.., clone the northern limits of 

j IftMBK uum jaol, Lea Coaoty, He*3<exico. 
fffcen und»r the eeW * the <J(t Con-

iservation Ortrrnnimlon of stew Maxtor, at 
Santa Pe, Stew Mexfco, on jj*y 9, 1»M. 

STATE OF NSW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

(SEAL) R. R. SPURRIER, -
Secretary 

Pub.: May 11, 1950. 

PUBLISHER'S BILL 

- j lines, one time at 

lines, .times, 

Tax 

Total 

Received payment, 

By 

Affidavit of Publication 
State of New Mexico | 

County of Santa 7e | 

| ( . . I L L U u X r i i j U U , being first duly sworn, 

declare and say that I am the (Busings* Manager) (Editor) of the ^-Uuu. f e 

' .•it , . - •••/•.iC- ln / a daily newspaper, published in the English 

Language, and having a general circulation in the City and County of Santa Fe, State of 

New Mexico, and being a newspaper duly qualified to publish legal notices and adver­

tisements under the provisions of Chapter 167 of the Session Laws of 1937; that the 

publication a copy which is hereto attached, was published in said paper oij#e each week 

for u a u ^consecutive .weeks, and-an, the. samp day of each j^eek in 

the regular issue of the paper during the rime of publication, and that the notice was 

published in the newspaper proper, and not in any supplement, once each week for 

-rj-.e t i . . ,v. weeks;consecutively, the first publication being on the 

.., Hid. the last publica-_ _ w » day of.. 19.. 

tiojvQU the. - ,., ,day of 3., , 1 9 . - ; that payment 

for said advertisement has been (duly made), or (assessed as court costs); that the 

undersigned has personal knowledge of the matters and things set forth in this affidavit. 

j*- '-^X^-eSLts i* 

Editor-Manager. 

Subscribed and sw 

day of 

M y Commission expires 
/' » 

j 
,'orn to before me this / ' 

0\ A.D., •S*rJ a 

Notary Public 

yv.c.. /.*+-. :...:,L.J 

ILLEGIBLE 



TESTIMONY 

WANTZ NO. 3-D DUAL.COM?LETION 

1. LEASE DESCRIPTION 

The Mary E. Wantz Lease consists of 280 acres of 

patented land in Sec. 21, T-21-S, R-37-E, Lea County New 

Mexico. The lease has two producing wells in the Penrose-

Skelly pay operated by the Trinity Drilling Company. There 

are also four producing wells in the Drinkard, two in the 

Hare Pool (McKee Sand) and two in the Brunson Pool (Ellen­

burger) a l l operated by the Continental Oil Company. Since 

these oil producing horizons are recognized as separate 

reservoirs, the remaining portion of this testimony concerns 

only the "Drinkard Sandy Member" and Lower Yeso. 

2. PRODUCING FORMATIONS 

In Bulletin No. 29, published by the New Mexico 

Bureau of Mines and Mineral Resources, the author, E. Russell 

Lloyd, has divided the Yeso formation into four parts. These 

are Upper, Middle, Drinkard Sandy Member and Lower. The 

Drinkard Sandy Member is also commonly referred to as the 

"Tubb Sand." To avoid confusion "Tubb Sand" is used here. 

Between the top of this sand and the base of the 

Drinkard pay horizon there is approximately 600 feet of 



-2-

formation. This can be divided as follows: 

1. Tubb, 160 feet, chiefly sand and sandy 

dolomite. 

2. 150 feet of dolomite to the top of the 

Drinkard. 

3. 300 feet of Drinkard pay horizon, 

chiefly lime and dolomite. Oil and gas 

accumulation being mainly in the bottom 

200 feet. 

A number of d r i l l stem tests on wells in the area 

have shown the presence of gas in the lower portion of the 

Tubb Sand. A north offset to the Wantz No. 3-D was completed 

in this section for a potential of 6,000 MCF gas per day. 

While drilling a well, the Wantz No. 2-S, to the McKee Sand, 

one location south of the Wantz No. 3-D, the Continental Oil 

Company took a d r i l l stem test of the Tubb Sand. During the 

test the section produced gas at the rate of 4j300 MCF per 

day. 

The Wantz No. 3-D plus three direct and two diagonal 

offsets are producing oil from the lower 200 feet of the 

Drinkard. 

Electrical logs, sample analysis and d r i l l stem 

tests a l l indicate the 150 feet of dolomite between the base 

of the Tubb Sand and the top of the Drinkard to be mainly 
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dense and barren. The Continental Oil Company's Wantz No. 1-S 

was cored through the Drinkard section. The core analysis of 

the top 30 feet showed no permeability while the next 70 feet 

showed only a few scattered feet with permeability. 

This information a l l indicates that the Drinkard pay 

and the gas horizon i n the Tubb Sand are separate reservoirs. 

In the Wantz No. 3-D the top of the Tubb Sand i s at 

6050 feet and extends to 6210 feet. The section carrying gas 

i s , by correlation with other wells, between 6120 feet and 

6195 feet. 

The top of the Drinkard pay horizon is at 6345 feet 

while the main porosity and permeability start at 65OO feet. 

The well was dr i l l e d to a t o t a l depth of 663O feet, the base 

of the Drinkard. 

3. WELL AND OFFSET DATA 

The Wantz No. 3-D was completed January 7, 1948 for 

an i n i t i a l potential of 240 barrels o i l per day. This pro­

duction was through casing perforations i n the Drinkard pay 

at 6546-53, 6558-64, 6568-73 and 658O-84 feet. 

On February 9, 1950, the well tested 32 1/2 barrels 

o i l i n 4 1/2 hours. Cumulative production as of April 1, 1950, 

was 32,080 barrels. 

The 40 acre unit offsetting the Wantz 3-D to the 

north i s operated by the Trinity D r i l l i n g Company. I t contains 

two wells, one producing o i l from the Drinkard and the other 

gas from the Tubb Sand. The Trinity D r i l l i n g Company's 
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M0 Weatherly No. 7 was completed February 5, 1948, for an 

i n i t i a l potential of 228 barrels o i l per day. This was from 

the Drinkard through perforations at 6516-28, 6534-58 and 

6566-84 feet. During March 1950, this well produced 1,692 

barrels. The cumulative production to April 1, 1950, was 

58,771 barrels. The Trinity D r i l l i n g Company's Weatherly 

No. 1-E was completed April 27, 1949, for an i n i t i a l potential 

of 6,000 MCF gas per day. This was from the Tubb section 

through perforations 6143-53 and 6I58-8O feet. During March 

1950, the well produced 38,612 MCF gas plus approximately 

1,250 barrels d i s t i l l a t e . Cumulative production to April 1, 

1950 was 78,080 MCF gas and 2,378 barrels d i s t i l l a t e . 

The east offset to Wantz No. 3-D is the Gordon Cone, 

Anderson No. 1. This well was completed April 29, 1948, for 

an i n i t i a l potential of 446 barrels o i l per day from the 

Drinkard through perforations 6510-35, 6550-80 and 6590-28 

feet. During March 1950, the well produced 2,092 barrels of 

o i l . I t had a cumulative production as of April 1, 1950, of 

60,814 barrels. 

The west offset i s Continental Oil Company's Wantz 

No. 4-D. I t was completed for an i n i t i a l potential of 36O 

barrels o i l per day on August 25, 1948. I t was completed i n 

the Drinkard through perforations 6570-6602 and 6630-40 feet. 

During March 1950, the well produced 943 barrels of o i l . The 

cumulative production as of April 1, 1950 was 19,842 barrels. 
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4. COMPLETION METHOD 

The proposed method of dual completion w i l l prevent 

commingling of the Tubb Sand and Drinkard production inside 

the casing. Separation of production from the two zones w i l l 

be accomplished by means of a Baker Model MD n retainer type 

production packer. This packer was designed for dual completion 

work and is capable of withstanding a d i f f e r e n t i a l pressure of 

2,000 pounds per square inch. The packer has two sets of slips 

which set in the casing. After both slips have been set and 

the packer rubber has been expanded against the pipe, i t i s 

impossible to move the packer up or down and i t can be removed 
s 

only by d r i l l i n g i t out. The packer has a circular opening 

in the center through which the production string i s run. On 

the production string i s an 0-ring seal assembly which seats 

in the packer and forms a perfect seal. This 0-ring seal is 

recognized throughout the o i l industry as the best type of 

seal for such uses. Once the production string i s i n place, 

o i l from the Drinkard formation w i l l be produced through the 

tubing and gas from the Tubb Sand w i l l be produced through 

the annular space between the tubing and casing. 

The static bottom hole pressure of the Drinkard pay 

in the Wantz No. 3-D was 1,502 pounds in November 1949. I t 

is estimated that the flowing bottom hole pressure is greater 

than 700 pounds. The Tubb Sand i s expected to have a static 
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formation pressure of 2,400 pounds (The shut-in d r i l l stem 

test pressure on Wantz No. 2-S was 2,377 pounds). Flowing 

pressure from this zone is expected to be 2,000 pounds. The 

maximum di f f e r e n t i a l pressure across the dual completion 

packer would occur when the Drinkard pay was producing o i l and 

the gas horizon was shut i n . Under that condition a d i f f e r ­

ential of 1,700 pounds would exist. This i s below that for which 

the packer i s designed. 

This completion method w i l l allow both zones to be 

produced to depletion. 

The Drinkard o i l w i l l be flowed through the 2 1/2 

inch tubing. When natural flow ceases, i t w i l l be possible to 

pump or gas l i f t the remaining recoverable o i l . 

The gas horizon i s expected to flow to depletion 

through the annulus. 

5. ECONOMICS 

I t is economically sound to dually complete the 

Wantz No. 3-D because two producing offsets can be met with 

one well. 

To dually complete the present Wantz No. 3-D w i l l 

cost approximately |10,000. To d r i l l a gas well to meet the 

offset producing from the Tubb Sand would cost $75,000. A 

saving of $65,000 can, therefore, be expected by dual comple­

tion of the Wantz No. 3-D. 



Case 220 - Skelly 

Copies of Application and Notice of Publication! 

Glenn Staley 
Shell Oil Co., Midland, Texas 
Sinclair Oil £ Gas Co., Ft. Worth 
Texas Pacific Coal £ Oil, Ft. Worth 
Cities Service Oil Co., Bartlesville 
Bulf Oil Corp. 
Tide Water Associated, Houston 
R. Olsen, Oklahoaa City 
Continental Oil, Ft. Worth 
Atlantic Oil &. Refg, Co., Dallas 
Stanolind, Ft. Worth 
Std. Oil of Texas, Houston 
Western Gas Co., El Paso 
Magnolia Petroleum, Dallas 

Copy of Notice to El Paso Natural Gas Co, - Houston. 
Copy of llotiee to G. W. Selinger, Sell:/ Oil Co., Tulsa* 

!fey 9, 1950 


